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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1861

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11th February, 2026


Mobile Towers in Rural, Remote and Tribal areas of Tamil Nadu

1861. Shri Selvam G:

Shri Navaskani K:

Shri C N Annadurai:


Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has commissioned mobile towers in rural, remote and tribal areas of Tamil Nadu through Digital Bharat Nidhi and if so, the district-

wise and block-wise details thereof during the last five years;

(b) whether several habitations in tribal and hilly regions of Tamil Nadu continue to suffer from poor or no mobile connectivity despite allocation of funds under the said Nidhi and if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether any independent assessment has been conducted to evaluate the actual improvement in voice and data services atier commissioning of such towers and if so, the findings thereof; and

(d) the corrective steps taken to ensure timely completion, optimal utilization of infrastructure and reliable mobile services for tribal communities in the State?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL

DEVELOPMENT

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR)

(a) Government has commissioned mobile towers in rural, remote and tribal areas of country through Digital Bharat Nidhi (DBN) including in Tamil

Nadu. Number of commissioned mobile towers during last five years in Tamil Nadu is available on DBN website (https://usof.gov.in/en/home).
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(b) Out of 248 tribal villages in Tamil Nadu, 246 villages are having mobile coverage.


(c) After commissioning of towers through DBN, a third-party assessment is carried out to verify the conformity with the specifications.


(d) For timely completion of mobile projects, the Government takes up with various central/state agencies on regular basis.


*****
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(To be uploaded on website after approval)


Annexure referred to Part - (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1861 for answer on 11.02.2026


District-wise and block wise commissioned mobile towers in the State of Tamil Nadu during last five years


District Block

Tower commissioned

2024-25

2025-26

(Till Dec-

2025)

Total

Coimbatore Mettupalayam 2   2

Dharmapuri

Harur 3   3

Palakkodu 2   2

Pappireddipatti 4   4

Pennagaram 2   2

Dindigul

Aathur 2   2

Kodaikanal 2   2

Natham 2   2

Oddanchatram 4 2 6

Erode

Anthiyur 3   3

Sathyamangalam 5   5

Thalavadi 1   1

Kallakurichi
Chinnasalem 1   1

Kalvarayan Hills 31   31

Kanyakumari

Agastheeswaram 1   1

Kadayal Vilavancode 4   4

Pechipparai Thiruvattar 4   4

Perunchani Thiruvattar 2   2

Surulodethiruvattar 1   1

Thadikkaronam Thovalai 1   1

Thiruvattar 2   2

Thovalai 2   2

Karur
Aravakurichi 1   1

Kadavur 1   1

Krishnagiri

Anchetty 5   5

Denkanikottai 1   1

Hosur 1   1

Krishnagiri 1   1

Madurai Kallikudi 3   3
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District Block

Tower commissioned

2024-25

2025-26

(Till Dec-

2025)

Total

Madurai East 3   3

Madurai North 3   3

Thirumangalam 1   1

Vadipatti 3   3

Namakkal

Kolli Hills 6   6

Kollimalai 6 1 7

Namakkal 6   6

Rasipuram 3   3

Senthamangalam 4   4

Salem

Attur 1 2 3

Gangavalli 4   4

Panamarathupatty 1   1

Pethanaickenpalayam 1 1 2

Vazhapadi 5   5

Yercaud 12   12

Salem   1 1

Sivaganga

Kalaiyarkoil 1   1

S. Pudur 1   1

Sivaganga 1 1 2

Tenkasi

Kadayanallur 1   1

Sivagiri 1   1

Shencottai   1 1

Thanjavur
Orathandu 1   1

Peravurani 1   1

The Nilgiris Kotagiri 2 1 3

Theni
Bodinayakanur 1 1 2

Uthamapalayam 1   1

Thiruvallur

Pallipattu 3   3

Ponneri 8   8

Rk Pet 4   4

Thiruvallur 1   1

Tiruttani 2   2

Uthukkottai 1   1

Thoothukkudi
Sathankulam 1   1

Vilathikulam 1   1

Tiruchirappalli
Marungapuri 1   1

Thuraiyur 6   6
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District Block

Tower commissioned

2024-25

2025-26

(Till Dec-

2025)

Total

Tirunelveli

Nanguneri 1   1

Radhapuram 2   2

Thisayanvilai 2   2

Tirunelveli 3   3

Tirupathur Tirupathur 3   3

Tiruppur Udumalaipettai 1   1

Tiruvannamalai

Jamunamarathur 18 4 22

Polur 2   2

Thandrampet 2   2

Vellore 2   2

Vellore
Anaicut 10   10

Gudiyatham   1 1

Viluppuram Gingee 1   1

Total 239 16 255

